

No. 12-207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF MARYLAND, AND
ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ERIC A. LONG
PETER C. MEIER
JAMIE L. WILLIAMS
Paul Hastings LLP
55 Second Street
Twenty-Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 856-7000

[Additional Counsel Listed
On Inside Cover]

MICHAEL T. RISHER
Counsel of Record
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
of Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493
mrisher@aclunc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS
BRANDON J. BUSKEY
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10025
(212) 549-2500

DAVID R. ROCAH
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. DNA IS NOT A TOOL FOR IDENTIFYING ARRESTEES.....	5
II. THE STATE CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN UNDER A TOTALITY-OF-THE-CIRCUMSTANCES TEST	10
A. Compulsory DNA testing implicates significant privacy interests	11
1. DNA sampling involves a significant physical intrusion into the body	11
2. Nonconsensual DNA sampling implicates serious genetic privacy interests	12
3. The use of familial searching illustrates how DNA testing can invade privacy.....	15
4. The Government’s indefinite retention of the physical DNA samples poses a distinct danger to genetic privacy	18

5.	The State’s rationale for testing would allow it to take DNA from people who have not even been arrested	18
B.	Taking and databanking DNA from persons not convicted of a crime does not improve CODIS’s effectiveness at solving crime.....	21
1.	Studies from the U.K. and RAND show that arrestee testing fails to significantly improve database hit rates	21
2.	Petitioner’s and its <i>amici</i> ’s anecdotal evidence of efficacy to not support arrestee DNA collection	26
III.	BECAUSE MANY JURISDICTIONS HAVE DNA COLLECTION LAWS EVEN BROADER THAN MARYLAND’S, THEY PRESENT ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS BEYOND THOSE RAISED IN THIS CASE	31
A.	Many jurisdictions take DNA at arrest for minor crimes.....	32
B.	Many jurisdictions take DNA from persons never charged with a crime.....	34
C.	Many jurisdictions analyze DNA samples without any judicial finding of probable cause.....	35

D.	Expunging DNA samples in many jurisdictions is difficult	37
CONCLUSION.....		39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	36
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	35, 37
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2010)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012) vacated as moot, r’hrge <i>en banc</i> pending, 686 F.3d 1121 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court of Nevada, Humboldt County</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	19
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518.....	28
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	11

<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (Cal. App.), rev. granted, 262 P.3d 854 (Cal. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Statum</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 682 (2002).....	32
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	11
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 21
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Amend. IV., U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a	9
16 U.S.C. § 551	33
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(9)	28
38 U.S.C. § 901	33
42 U.S.C. § 14132(d).....	18

42 U.S.C. § 14135a(a)(1)(A)	33, 34
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(b)	33, 34
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(e)(2).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(f)(2)	33
36 C.F.R. § 261.1b	33
36 C.F.R. § 261.16(c)	33
36 C.F.R. § 261.16(j).....	33
36 C.F.R. § 261.58(bb).....	33
38 C.F.R. § 1.218(a)(9)	33
38 C.F.R. § 1.218(a)(12)	33
73 Fed. Reg. 74932	8, 33
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11350	32
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11377	32
Cal. Penal Code §17(a)	32
Cal. Penal Code §18	32
Cal. Penal Code § 296(a)(2)(C).....	32
Cal. Penal Code § 296.1(a)(1)(A).....	34
Cal. Penal Code § 299(b)	37
Cal. Penal Code § 299(b)(1).....	38

Cal. Penal Code § 299(b)(3).....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)	37
Cal. Penal Code § 299(d).....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 299.5(i)(2)(b)	38
Cal. Penal Code § 487(b).....	32
Cal. Penal Code § 489	32
Cal. Penal Code § 570	32
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, PL 110-233, 122 Stat 881 § 2.....	13
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 2-505(b)(2)	9
Md. Code Regs. § 29.05.01.01(B)(1).....	8
Md. Code Regs. § 29.05.01.04B(4)	8
Md. Code Regs. § 29.05.01.04(K)	6
Md. Code Regs. § 29.05.01.04(L)	6, 8
Md. Code Regs. § 29.05.01.07(C)	8
Md. Code Regs. § 29.05.01.12	7, 28
Md. Rules, Rule 4-201(c).....	8
Md. Rules, Rule 4-202(b)	35
Md. Rules, Rule 4-211(b)(2)	35

Md. Rules, Rule 4-213.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Appellees’ Response to Appellants’ Request for
Judicial Notice in Haskell II* (Sept. 10,
2012), available on the Ninth Circuit’s
website at
[http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/view.p
hp?pk_id=0000000584](http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/view.php?pk_id=0000000584)25

*Arrestee DNA Leads to Arrest of Suspect in
Sierra LaMar Abduction*, available at
[http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/bfs/garci
a_torres_sierra_lamar_abduction. pdf](http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/bfs/garcia_torres_sierra_lamar_abduction.pdf).....30

Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Division of Law
Enforcement Information Bulletin 2008-
BFS-01, *DNA Partial Match (Crime Scene
DNA Profile to Offender) Policy* (April 24,
2008), available at
[http://ag.ca.gov/cms_attachments/press/pdf
s/n1548_08-bfs-01.pdf](http://ag.ca.gov/cms_attachments/press/pdfs/n1548_08-bfs-01.pdf).16, 17

Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Division of Law
Enforcement Information Bulletin 2008-
BFS-02, *Expansion of State’s DNA Data
Bank Program on January 1, 2009:
Collection of DNA Samples From All
Adults Arrested for Any Felony Offense*,
available at
[http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/bfs/69IB
_121508.pdf?](http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/bfs/69IB_121508.pdf?)32

Cal. Dep't of Justice, Jan Bashinski, DNA Laboratory Monthly Statistics, November 2012 updated monthly, available at <http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/bfs/Monthly.pdf>?.....25

Cal. Dep't of Justice, *Crime in California 2011* (Table 38A, Dispositions of Adult Felony Arrests 2006-2011), available at <http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/cjsc/publications/candd/cd11/cd11.pdf>.....34, 38

Carolyn Puckett, The Story of the Social Security Number, Social Security Bulletin, Vol. 69 No. 2 (2009), available at <http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/ssb/v69n2/v69n2p55.html>20

Christina Buschmann, *Mandatory Fingerprinting of Public School Teachers: Facilitating Background Checks or Infringing on Individuals' Constitutional Rights?*, 11 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1273 (2003).....20

David J. Kaufman et al., *Public Opinion about the Importance of Privacy in Biobank Research*, 85 Am. J. Human Genetics (Nov. 13, 2009), available at <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2775831>.....14

E.W. Clayton, *Ethical, legal, and social implications of genomic medicine*, N. Engl. J. Med. 349 (2003).....14

FBI, *CODIS Expungement Policy*, available at
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/codis_expungement 18

FBI, *Criminal Background Check*, available at
<http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/background-checks> 7

FBI, *Familial Searching*, available at
<http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/familial-searching>. 16

FBI, *Five Key Services*, available at
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/fingerprints_biometrics/iafis/iafis_services 7

FBI, *Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the CODIS Program and the National DNA Index System*, available at
<http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet>. ... 9, 28

FBI, *IAFIS Fact Sheet*, available at
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/fingerprints_biometrics/iafis/iafis_facts. 6, 7

FBI, Whatman EasiCollect™: Collection of Buccal Samples, available at
http://www2.fbi.gov/hq/lab/images/easicollect_hires.jpg 12

Gina Kolata, <i>Seeking Answers in Genome of Gunman</i> , The New York Times (Dec. 25, 2012), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/25/science/scientists-to-see-clues-to-violence-in-genome-of-gunman-in-newtown-conn.html ...	15
Great Britain Home Office, Forensic Science and Pathology Unit, <i>DNA Expansion Programme 2000-2005: Reporting Achievement</i> (2005), available at http://www.statewatch.org/news/2006/jan/uk-DNA-database.pdf	22
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> , No. 3:09-cv-04779-CRB (N.D. Cal.), Dkt. 17, Declaration of Bruce Bedowle	26
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> , No. 3:09-cv-04779-CRB (N.D. Cal.), Dkt. 19, Declaration of Helen Wallace	23
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> , No. 3:09-cv-04779-CRB (N.D. Cal.), Dkt. 34, Declaration of Jayann Sepich	29
Helen Wallace, <i>The UK National DNA Database: Balancing Crime Detection, Human Rights and Privacy</i> , <i>European Molecular Biology Organization Report</i> (July 2006), available at http://www.pubmedcentral.nih.gov/articlerender.fcgi?artid=1490298	23

Henry T. Greely, Daniel P. Riordan, Nanibaa’ A. Garrison, Joanna L. Mountain, <i>Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to Catch Offenders’ Kin</i> , <i>Journal of Law, Medicine & Ethics</i> , 34:248-262 (Summer 2006).....	16
Innocence Project, <i>Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations</i> , available at http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/Facts_on_PostConviction_DNA_Exonerations.php	29
Innocence Project, <i>Know the Cases: David Allen Jones</i> , available at http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/David_Allen_Jones.php	27
Kaaryn Gustafson, <i>The Criminalization Of Poverty</i> , 99 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 643 (2009).....	20
KFOX14, <i>Police Get Break In Katie Sepich Murder Case</i> , available at http://www.kfoxtv.com/news/news/police-get-break-in-katie-sepich-murder-case/nKLbt/	29
Michael R. Bromwich, <i>Final Report of the Independent Investigator for the Houston Police Department Crime Laboratory and Property Room</i> (June 13, 2007), available at http://www.hpdlabinvestigation.org/reports/070613report.pdf	15

Michael T. Risher, Racial Disparities in Databanking of DNA Profiles, in Sheldon Krinsky and Kathleen Sloan, eds., <i>Race and the Genetic Revolution</i> (Columbia Univ. Press 2011).....	20
Natalie Ram, <i>Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification</i> , 63 Stan L. Rev. 751 (Apr. 2011).....	15, 16
Peter Komarinsk, <i>Automated Fingerprint Identification Systems (AFIS)</i> (Elsevier 2005).....	6
Privacy Impact Assessment, National DNA Index System (DNS) (2004), available at http://www.fbi.gov/foia/privacy-impact-assessments/dns	9
Sheldon Krinsky and Tania Simoncelli, <i>DNA Databanks, Criminal Investigations, and Civil, Liberties</i> (Columbia Univ. Press 2011).....	16
<i>State DNA Database Laws, Qualifying Offenses</i> , available at http://www.dnaresource.com/documents/stategualifyingoffenses2011.pdf	32
Tom McGhee, <i>Chase Suspect was in Denver Jail 6 Months</i> , Denver Post, Jan. 30, 2008, available at http://www.denverpost.com/perspective/ci_8118708?source=pkg	30

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice
Programs, National Institute of Justice,
The Fingerprint Sourcebook, Chapter 6,
available at [http://www.nij.gov/pubs-
sum/225320.htm](http://www.nij.gov/pubs-sum/225320.htm) §§ 6.2.4, 6.4.2 (2011).....6

U.S. Public Opinion on Uses of Genetic
Information and Genetic Discrimination,
available at
[http://www.dnapolicy.org/resources/GINAP
ublic_Opinion_Genetic_Information_Discri
mination.pdf](http://www.dnapolicy.org/resources/GINAP_public_Opinion_Genetic_Information_Discrimination.pdf).....14
